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Attorney,

Act July 14, 1862.
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Deductions:
ACftOFMAYl , 1920





Name,

Rank, .^z^f.....; Service,̂ 7!

Mailed

and Period, $.^7...:.. , from.

7.__...../......£L4 »...r^..^.i,j&f\ , 18

+
Mailed : : 18

Rdjjtarid Period, $ , from , 18
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Issued _ __ . . , 18

Mailed ^ , 18

Rede and Period, $ ,/rom , 18

Issued ____________________________ ..... _______________ , 18

Mailed^ T. _______________________ ...... ......18

iod, $ ________ ,/rom _____________ , 18
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January 11,1922

Isabel Bratcher

Steff, Kentucky

Madami

Peplylng to your letter of the second lnstsatt yoa are ad«
vised that the pension, accrued to the date of death, la the
case of the soldier, Joka '."» Bratcher, Is cot an asset of his
estate no-- Is It chargeable vlth the debts of his estate, "She
atelalstrator has no Interest whstewr In this p©nsl<»i» It
wa» grented to yo« for year sole and exclusive benefit as widow.
Yoa are also a pensioner in year own right ander certificate
number 907,S64»

respectfttlly»
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W. B MONTOOMERY

•• DEALER IN

DRUGS. PATENT MEDICINES

WINBOW GLASS

CAINEYVILLE, KY December 8th. 1920.
/

Department of the Interior , y
Commiss ioner of Pensions, - /
Washington , D E . . ••/ '

Dear Sir:
John_W.,Bratcher , a pensioner ot the U S Ctf £248^403 _was

not if ied by you Noy I8,I9%Q of an increase _gf pension under Ac t""oT
May 1,1920, but the day it was received at his post o f f ice died.

This %as on NOY 50,1920 snd was buried Dec . 1st at his
family cemetery Steff Ky.

Wil l his widow be ent i t led to all accrued pens ion . un-.
paid?

Please send me all papers necessary to make proof of
death, and w i d o w ' s claim for pension.

Yours very truly,

^r\ B Mo nt gorn er y . /
Notary Public .



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS.

FREDERICK W. DAUINGER, MASS.. CHAIRMAN.
JOHN M. ROSE, PA.
WILLIAM A. RODENBERG, ILL.
R. CUNT COLE, OHIO.
OSCAR R. LUHRING, 1ND.
GEORGE P. CODD, MICH.
CLAUDE B. HUDSPETH. TEX.
WILLIAM B. BOWLING, ALA.
RALPH GILBERT. KY.

C. FRIEDMAN, CLERK.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES U. s.
COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS No. 1

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Wov. 16, 19E1,

The 0 ornnil s s loner,
Bureau of Pelisions,
Washington, D. 0.

Dear Sir:

i7ill you kindly have the pension claim
of Mrs. Isabel Brat oh er, widow of John ,'/, Bratcher,
late of Go . H. 35th Regt. Zy. Mtd. Infantry., Olaim
number, 1167876 for ad;]iistriient and advise me as to
action taken.

Respectfully,



MCKVTOOMERY

—DEALKIl IN •

. PATENT MEOICIISKirs
AND

WINDOW GLASS

Isabel Bratsheer
Woli67876
Widow
J ohnWBrat che r,
Co H 25 Mtd Inf".

Oct .7,1921.

Commissioner of Pensions,
Washington, D C . .
Dear Sir: •&

I am sending you. a letter that I recently received from Mrs
Isabel Sratcher, widew John % Brathcer which speaks for itself bet-
ter than any words J- could speak.

She has produced every bit of proof that the Dep t^hms call
ed~T0T. IT any more is needed we have net b'e'en ndtif iedT"""sEe had a
little money when her husDsnd dieffl almost a year ago. He was so old
that he had not been able t© work his f a rm for several years and had
lived on his pension and thus could not save much. After his death
his widow has been trying to resuscitate the old pi ce and has
exhausted ber resources, thinking her claim would speedily come in
soon to assist her. ' ;

If there is any thing behind will you please not i fy me
I can help her ©ut?

so

Yours very truly,

ti
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Widow Division
W 0 1167876
Isabel Brat cher
John W Brstcher
H 35 mtd Inf.

State of Kentucky)
(Set

County of Gray son )

In the claim for pension above named case personally appeared
before me a notary public in and for the county and state afore
said Juda E Goff who teeing duly sworn according to law states
that she is 62 years of age, a resident of Grayson Co. £y,poat
office address, Neafus , % . that she knew .said soldier all her
life, as far back as she can remember any. thing, that she knew
him while he was living with his first wife, and was present
at his house the nights when his first wife died and saw 1'her
after she was dead, Furtht.r affiant states that she has known
claimant for the past 40 years and has lived about two milcso f
from them ever since claimant was married to said soldier,
and-Lfa.c fee en intimately acquainted with them ever since they w
were married and knows they lived together as faaaband and wife
and that they were never divorced.

Further affiant states that she wan present at the residence
of soldier aand stayed there the night he died and till after
he was teurried on the
said soldier' that was

1st day
berried

of Dec. 1920 and knows that it was

Subscribed and sworn to by Juda E
February ,19il, fc»r.cL I certify that
subscriber and that she undorctood
ant is knoi-i'r to me and that she is

Goff this the 15th day of
above affidavit was read to
it, and I certify that affi
reliable and entitled to

Credit and that 1 arnr in no wise^interested in this claim.

v

^^^/^^^^--^

£C

(S'-ZXX^

Notary fublioG-rayson^, £5.

Ky commission expires Jan. {f th 192 y



Widow Division
W 0 1167876
Isabel Bratbher
John 1 Bratcher
H 3,5 Ky. Mtd.Inf

State of Kentucky)
(set

County of Grayson)

In the matter of claim for pension in "the aaove named casex per
sonally appeared before me, a notary piufelic in and for the coun-
ty end state aforesaid* Bettie Snider, who lie ing duly sworn, ac"-
cording to law makes tine following statement;

That she is 64 years of age, a resident of Grayson Co.
State of Kentucky, whoag, ̂oĵ ^̂ ĵ Lce address is Steff, Ky. Tha^
she has been acquaintecLTor"the past 50 years, that she knew him'
while he was living with his first wife, that she was present
at .the death of his first wife, that it occurred in January,
1889, nut!the exact date is forgotten.

That .she knew claimant before her marriage to said
soldier, and has -been intimately acquainted with claimant and
soldier ever since they were married, not living over one-half mile
from them: at any time till the date of soldier's death. That she
knows they lived together as toaafeand and wife till his death a
end knows they were never divorced. Further affiant states that
she was- at the teurial of soldier and that it occurred on the
1st day of December,1920, and that .she savv.the body before it
was lowered in the grave and knows It was 'saJ.cL>£o Idler that
was burried . , " "*"

Subscribed and sworn to by Bettie Snider this the 15th day of
february,1921, and I certify that above affidavit was read to
affiant and that she understood the contents before she signed
it and that the words added in pen were added ley Notary before
it was executed and I further certify that affiant is well known
to me to; tee reliable and entitled to credit and I am not in any
wise interested in this claim.

fcffjb
SI



Widow Division ; . .
W 0 1167876
Isabel Bra'tcho'r
John W Bratcher
H 35 Ky Mtd Inf

In the m a t t e r of claim for pension in above styled case person

ally appeared, be fo re me a rotary public in ard for tne county

of Grays o n > Et-ste 01 Ky, » 2 iwoutgouiery .wjno teing u.uxy sworn a

according1 to IPW iitfiii.es tne i olio.* lug, statement-. That he is 5 3 ' ,

years of age, a resident of ^aneyvill ,e Ky, J-hat during the'

year 1920, he wac Master of the Masonic Lodge No 635 F A A m

at yaue.yvilie, K y . ana^ Uiai on tne ist dey ot i)cc.i92o he was

celled to the reeid«*nee of John W hrstch«r to conduct Fasonic

Burial service over the body of said soldier, a:hat he has Been

acquainted wi th said soldier for the past -5 years and that upon

reaching the residence of soldier he was shown the body of the

deceased , aric recognize,^.' it as the iody of said soldier and

that he conducted the ri tualistic Masonic Burial service over

the body after which he saw it deposited in the grave.

Subscribed and sworn to by f B Montgomery this thvfi 1§ day of
Feb, 1921, and I certify that affiant is well known and entitled
to credit and I am not irjerested in this claitr,.

floteiy Pnblic BnjKm Oo, Ky,

My commiss ion expires Fete



fl

Widow division
W 0 No 1167876
Isabel Bratcher
John W Bratcher
H 35 Ky.^Mtd Inf

State of Kentucky)
(set

County of Grayson)
x

In the matter of claim for pension in a»ove styled case person-

ally appeared before me a notary public in and for the county' &$$,

and state afore said, Isabel Bratcher,claimant and after being •

duly sworn according to law states that she had no one of her

family in the late W%rld, War either ir the Army, Wavy or ari'ne"^'

corps of the U £ . nor is she receiving and compensation whatever

for any service rendered by any one for such service rendered

by any person whatever in the said World ttar.

Subscribed and tsworn to by Isaael Bratcher this the 15th day

of February ,1921, ,^and I certify that aff iant is well known to

me to me reliable arid entitled, to credit and further that I am

in no wise interested in the prosecution of this claim

Motaty PttMssQ-tayBon Oo, Ky
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Acts of July 14, 1862, and March 3, 1873.

Application

Attorney:







i«ts of July 14,1862, anfl March 8,1873.

Unn filed; Jfei*wUK418 5?$T.; #;., • « .£+—.,?. ft

* Contract,



37**-

of July 14,1862, anfl March a, 1873.

Recognized, .....̂^̂ , Contract



[NOv».]

Testimony.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF
. /?? S /r */x 3 ? *7 "7 fr~7)

In the matter of the application for iL^^Z^~^i-^^^tf/J Pension No. O S / / ff ^
^̂  '~T^~~~~ ~ -.-- &^78<Ki7&&c

^<Q^C- QcJ (2 2 O Lfl^Hiersonally comes AQBBfiB^ WD«
/W V

being first sworn on oath, says:

^^^^^^i^.. .*e<5r̂ r < :̂̂ fc:..I...

^^Ase®, /^ <2*s7^Sl^t^ £^ ŷ-̂ -̂ ĝ  <^/fc>

^^^^^^^ .̂̂ k^^^ l̂f¥—€l—7-^r^j^. ,- <Sf~S ^.tf. — .o (/tfst r-, *i0

Mv Post Office, address is

Jounty of

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this cby of . .. Thc affiant is the

pcrsonX^^rcpresents x^.,aplf to be and a credible witness. I certify that I read said affidavit to said affiant and ac-

quainted ̂ J^Jt^t with its contents before,/^^ _____________ executed the same. I am not interested in this claim.

Witness my hand and seal the day and year above written.



before whom the forego

STATE OF _ j •"•—"•^~T;i.
Vss.

COUNTY OF _ _ )

/ HEREBY CERTIFY that
**..

ing affidavit was made, was at the execution thereof, a _ ,

^ _ _ in an«| Cor the County of ._ _ _ _

• '̂  • " '. ••,
aud Stsite of . duly ;iuthorized to. a'dmltriktcr oaths, and that his signature

•^- " -. ~* ——^•~—--™-T--— ~..-™.,., ,-nj, _-_.*™,. jp—«... — -—- -- ""I)*?1 "" 4 i ; ^ . ' f

thereto is genuine. V,

(OmJlal Signature.)
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For Officer's or Comrade's Testimony.

Officer's, Surgeon's or
Jomrado's Pont OfQce

Here state condition
jf soldier's health n t
-ime of enlistment.

.suite time and place
it disability, and if by
•vound iu battlej state
'iame of battle; if by
iccideat, BUito tho cir-
ttimtitaiices; and if fcy
ilckneas, state the cause
md nature of the dis-
*ase

State . your source of
information.

NOTE.
Execute thts before a

Ulerk of the Court if pos-
sible. When executed
before a Notary public
or Justice nf the Peace,
i ccrtflcato from the
Olerk of UieOourtHhould
oe at tached, certifyuig
'hat the Notary or Jun-
Ur;e had ii"t]i"ri(y to act

a resident of

State of

^Z^L^^L., .of Company c/T^of the j/_y Regiment of

on oath, depose and say, that I was well acquainted with
xf /£- • /d -i'late a ^f)_^.-^2~- /5z_~ m Oompany C__ of the 7_ Regiment

of the war of 18ol; that at the time of his enlistment, said

was ~

and while in the military service of the Uni|ed States, in the line of his duty, and without fault or im

proper conduct of his own, on or about the el day of &/ $s^~ 186 "2 .

the State of

<t^ ^g^
V£lA/{, C&<tt,.&^£/~>l5'C^Wrf* Q~fc&hlf4_i,*&&z^£

I know these facts ftftm.__^^^2^?^^^:Cff^^!^ .̂ ^^a^-^fc.̂ -4̂ ??^

and 1 have no interest whatever in the prosecution of this claim for pension.

Two Witnesses \n signed V

hy mark: !

Sworn to and subscribed before me this of

t

' £/^L->L'dLi 'n ̂ e '-'o1111̂  °f,

State of ^jjt-'Zdy'Lj. C <A-'jit-.'^ ' • ^ cer^fy ^na* I .am disinterested, that the affiant is to me well

known, and is respectable, and worthy of full credit as a witness, and that the contents of the affidavit were
- ' A If—'• O -, if } hf-made known to h im before oxecution / i ,^K . 1 . i •/ ' .
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Neighbors' and General Purpose.

^
A. if., 188^ personally appeared before me,

in and for the aforesaid county, duly authorized to administer oaths

^ a resiaent °£dS^^^*-<**S..̂ -.
aged years, a resident of ________ ......... ___________________ / _____ _•_ ...... ________

well known tv me to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who being duly sworn, declare in relation to aforesaid cas*

*8 follows :

/

..... _.^

Post Office address is

further declare that

prosecution.

io "teregt in said case, and

(If Affiant's sign by mark, two persons who can write sign here.)

LMPOBTANT.—If testimony is given as to physical condition of claimant, it should be stated how long you have known him. If before his enlistment
ma ho sound and free from his present disability; and what his physical condition was when you first saw him after his discharge; what he complain™
of, and about to what extent «,fc,M,K,3i>, or how much it has disabled him yearly during your knowledge of his case: also state how von know the M-i'
so which you teetify. "



{No. IS.)

STATE COUNTY OF ss.
Sworn to and subscribed before me tnfs day by the above named affiant; and 1 certify that I read said affidavit to said

affiant and acquaintedJ^L^™* its contents before _^b±. executed the same. 1 further

that I am in nowise interested in said case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution; and that said

»Hy known to me, and that ^^<-_-^^^L_--cr̂ '̂ )̂ e Person

L. 8.

I

State, do that

• < > •. f • S» -~'—^_X ' * - T̂""""": V- H-» • i, *««. '•

_1 _Clerk of thaCounty'ljOUrt, hkand for aforesaid CoTSirty and --^«

—_2^ Esq., who Imth signed his name So the foregoing

affidavit, was at the time of so doing * '' _ ' \ • -m ailtj for gaj,j

County and State, duly commissioned and sworn; that all official acts are entitled to Full faith and credit and that hif

signature thereto is genuine. ,, »^ » . •

Witness my hand and seal of office, this _* day of __
- ^* ' '''- '•- "" ........ "C~ ' :

18$

[L. S.) Olerk of the

NOIB.-~This should be sworn to bafore a Clerk of Court, Notary Public, or Justice of the Peace. If before » „ ̂ ^,
jr. Notary, then Clerk of County Court must add his certificate of character on the back before, and not on a separate
flip of paper
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Sworn ' o and subscribed before mo th i s clay; and I hereby certify that, tho affiant is a practicing phj

s i e iun in (;ood professional s t a n d i n g ; .that I ara in nowise interested, either directly or indirectly, in th

prosecution of this claim; and that I read tho foregoing affidavit to tho affiant, and acquainted him of its

conf.enUi bo/bvo ho executed tho same.

oi the County Court in aua tor aforesaid

. , Esq., who hath signed his

(Name of Clerk of Court.)

County and State, do certify that
(Justice of tlio Peace or Notary .Aiblic.)

name to the foregoing jurat, was at tho time of so doing a _ ._ . i t ,
(Justice of the Peace or NoUiry public.)

and for said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn ; that all his official acts ure enti t led to full fa i th

and credit, and that his signature thereto is genuine.

Witness my hand and seal of office this . . day of , 188

[L. S.]

Clerk of the.
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Neighbors' and General Purpose.

STATE OF.
ss.

in and for the aforesaid county, chil

. W] .188 5& P« jjpnally appeared before me, t

'•authorized to administer oaths

aged, ̂  ^years, a resident of

jears, a resident of

well known to me to be reputable and entitled to credit, ami Tvtrrrtreing Julj BTroi-nT-declare in relation to aforesaid cau»
follows . -

further declare that __ '*B^J_ ; ___ no interest in said case, and

prosecution/

not concerned in it,-

(Affiant's Signature.)

(If Affiant's sign "by mark, two persons who can write sign here.)

1MFOKTANT.—If testimony is given as to physical condition of claimant, it should ho stated how long you have known hiui. If before his enlistment.,
ivtts he sound and free from his present disability; and what his physical condition was when you first saw him after his discharge; what he complained
of, and about to what extent 0&>&iM>Vi>%)> or how much it has disabled him yearly during your knowledge of hia case: ulso state how you know the fuel
10 which you testify.



[No. 18.]

STATE OP COUNTY OF

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day by the above namedxiffiant; and I certify that I read said affidavit to said

vffiant and acquainted <^*^^ with its contents before _**H executed the same, I further certify

that I am in nowise interested in said case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution ; and that said affiant ^~j person

*lly known to me, and that i*~4, ^ credible person.

L. 8
(Official Character.)

CO
CO
CO

I

State, da certify that

Clerk of the County Court, in and for aforesaid County and

Esq., who hath signed his name to the foregoing

' - in and for saidaffidavit, was at the time of so doing _ _ _

County and State, duly commissioned and sworn; that all official acts are entftrled to full faitfc and credit, and that bif

signature thereto is genuine.

t.\s my hand and seal of office, this day of ; 188
\. """" ~ "" " "" "" ~ ""•"' ••--1™-"-""'—•

tftj ) Clerk of the

i NO*TK —This should be sworn to before a Clerk of Court, Notary Public, or Justice $>f the Peace. If before a Justici
jr flotary, then Clerk of County Court must add hjs certificate of character on the back before, and not on a separate

,.*rfip of paper • ;-

^

O
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Q
-3
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g
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C
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5
£
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Neighbors' and Purpose.

A. D,, 18%y, personally appeared before me, »

in and for the aforesaid county, duly authorized to administer oath*

2 _ aged (_J y years, a resident of <^2

aged __ jears, a resident of

well known tc me to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who being duly sworn, declare in relation to aforesaid cast
us follows:

^M^L^L^.^
-?^.?,

.fas^^.^^^....^ a.

,î  .

i^...
^ // j *•3*!3*£$*?<<~ j<3_...<. .C^ Afe.Jfe

Post Office address is

further declare that

prosecution.

no interest in said case, and

(If Affiant's sign by mark, two persons who can write sign here.)

IMl'OJJTANT.—If testimony is given as to physical condition of claimant, it should bo stated how long you have known him. If before his enlistment,
was ho sound and free from his present disability; and what hi s physical condition was when j'ou first saw him after his discharge; what h e complained
of, and about to what extent (&,&,}£, J4,&), °'' now much it has disabled him yearly during your knowledge of his case; *>lso"state how you know the fact
to which you testify.
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s' and General Purpose.
88.

A. D., 188«?, personally appeared before me, »

' years, a resident of 0&I<£

in and for the aforesaid county, duly authorized .to administer oath*

aged years, a resident of

well known to me to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who being duly sworn, declare in relation to aforesaid caw
»s follows: , r^7\.^ - ••f^

'6t~*<£*ts<*J£L^

Post Office address is

further declare teat

prosecution.

(Affiant's Signature.)

(It Affiant's sign by mark, two persons who can write eign here.)

Iflll'OBIANT.—If testimony is given as to physical condition of claimant, it should be stated how long you have known him. If before MB enlistment,
wag lie sound and free from his present disability; and what hie physical condition was when you (rret saw him after his discharge; what ho complained
of, and about to what extent (H,!i,M,ii>%)> or how much it. has disabled him yearly during your knowledge of his case; also (state how you know the fact
to which you testify. * :



o. 18.)

STd TE OF.j//U^<t^l/t fC/<^ GO UNT Y OF

Sworn to and subscribed before me tMs day by the above named/affiant; ^nd I certify that I read said affidavit to said
,:. " «/ •/ ^V ' •>

<y' ~7iffiant and acquainted /j!^ /̂̂ , with its contents before ~Z^^f executed the same. 1 further certify

that I am in nowise interested m said case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution; and that said affiant ^^ person

illy known to me, and that^/fiy^/ ^7/ credible person.

L. 8.
(Official Character.)

Clerk of the County Court, in and for aforesaid County a r i o

Esq., who hath signed his name to the foregoing

in and for said

State, do certify that
\, was at.tho time of so doing

County and State, duly commissioned and sworn; that all official sots are entitled to full faith and credit, am^ that h i -

signature thereto is genuine. k, %s

••» ' x -
Witness my hand and seal of office,,this ?_ day of _188 ,»

[L. 8.}

v 4 * •» •*•*
Clerk of the .

\ • • • •"* • v • %• . »
NOTE.—This should be sworn to before a Clerk of Court, Notary'Public, or Justice of the Peace. If beforda Jiuslit-r

itr Notarfa then -Cleric of County Court must add his certificate of Character on the back before, andfnot on a separat.

tlip of paper^ ' ' s , . ,K
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Neighbors' and s General Purpose.

OF

J

[n the matter of

COUNTY OF

'"'*^d/<^.J^~^£. 3 *̂,
«X^

88.

ON THIS <=*<£/' day of ^SffSHi^ -̂̂ Z -̂LXS^ A. D., 188 ,̂ personally appeared before me, »

in and foi'r-he aforesaid county, duly authorized to administer oaths

aged " years, a resident of k— " —
^ ^t^t*i**-

s, a resident of

to me to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who being duly sworn, declare in relation to aforesaid o.

Post Office address is

further declare that

prosecution.

.(interest in said case, an not ooneerned in it*

(If Affiant's sign l>y mark, two persons who can write sign here.)

IMPORTANT.—If testimony is given as to physical condition of claimant, it should be stated how long you have known MM. If before his enlistment
.van ho sound and free from his present disability; and what his physical condition was when 5-011 first saw him after his discharge; what he complainec
of, and about to what extent (i>8,H»/li>!4>3£)> or aow much it has disabled him yearly dining your knowledge of his case: also state how you kuow the fiict
w> which you teetify.



("Ho. 18.]

STATE COUNTY OF 6A==42ferV*2—-

certify that ISworn to and subscribed before me this day by the above named affiant; <ind 1 certify that I read said affidavit to said

tffiant and acquainted */Z-Zxi--^witti its contents before _s^4~-^^± executed.the same. 1 further certify

- - - - - - person
. v * -x . . ^

^-j/ t^jl_^-«tedible person

that ] am in nowise interested in said case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution; and that said affiant
__ . • v >•• -\

tlly known to me, and that

L. 8

Clerk of the County Court, in and for aforesaid County and

V Esq., who bath signed his name to tye foregoing

. i n a n d f o r said

State, do certify that

iffidavit, was at the time of so doing^

County and State, duly commissioned and sworn; that all officTat acts are entitled to full faith and credit and that hit

signature thereto is genuine. ( V

Witness my .hand SSa, Me0;5|\>ffioe,tl*^ _ day Of "" 188

A '"

(L. 8.)
/ S<

Clerk of the

NOTE.—This shb.uld be worn toffeefojfe a Clerk of Court, Notary Public, or Justice of the Peace. If before a Justict
or Notary, then Clark of Qfiurtyy TBfburt must add his certificate of character on the back before, and not on a separatf
slip of paper 1_.*»- •f''*
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kl

SL.

DECLARATION®!} ORIGINAL INVALID PENSION,
To be executed before a Court of Bpord, or some officer thereof having custody of its Seal-

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On this.

S5.

\ .

and seventy.-.. #7. 6C ........ persoriaJry^ppbare'd Before me, . (&&&#/,£., /fag&g/fc^ £vivft?#f2..of the

i. D. one thousand eight hundred

, a court of record within and for the county and State

aforesaid....',,.&.!&^.....&/s<<&<>gX „ , age . ..'fi.fi r.. vears, and resident of the

._v,,̂ ,,,.,,,̂
& #5 t/ • (/& CH* *j£/ \,

State of.... .fef.%:v,who, being duly sworn according to law, declares that

he is the identica.!^...^ ,.-^ .̂flT?^ M who enlisted -under the name

of ^

18 ̂ , as a....

...," on the / fLday of..

. ' */Z * . .
in company.

commanded by.
4 "> /?

and was honorably DISCHARGED'" at....»-.^^^^^r^^rft;^rf^^^.<^.X^.''/on the..o#r./.#..day of

.<.£?^......18 ty 3 ;,that his personal description is as follows: Age. Pr^^C.... years ;

height. K~T. .feet.//:., inches; cornpfetj-ftn,.. .^tfvPOs-..; hair... .<ffc3Q^*?/.fL...; eyes. .S-rTC^'yf.

That while a member of the oYganizftiou aforesaid, in the service and iu the line of his duty at

.. t'.'. i.2/?r% .2//..<&c<d ... ̂ 7i)/f;... .in the State of....eXii-A'^-.l-s'vCv-.^vVj^. .on or about the

of .18&-2-, ,he..
(Here state name oivnat^re of disease, or location of wound *.

in jury. If disabled bs disease, st%tti fully its oaa?es;. l/byftf tf)lttd or injury, the precise rajKOpr ill which r e c e i v r )

V'Ta ^pc&cS

/ • . . . .
That he was treated in hospitals as follows :.

Ass? :pa/>~ &s£j (ytfj <£/% <i^£c^j/-^ (T&w-f'f [Here state the mimes or numbers, and Ihe localities of all hospitals in which

treatc'd, and the dati'S of treatment.] ^~ ri^sir-is^. *T^&-4-<-^-f^££' /^*~>^J /'

^..

- . -

That he ha8i.<tft?vf7?tr.vbeen employed
- ^

naval service otherwise than as- stated above.

Hera state what the service was, whether prior or subsequent to that stated above, and the dates at which it began and ended.)
" ' ^ ' x —r-/ • , .' • -, , ., . a J' •) /

-̂̂ t- ^OjW-O ' Q '* *~ - rf flsCtsV-t* &^ £

That since the.....?£r7. ,.T..fday"oi''....'f^-:^ivfri..... A. D. 186J"/be h^s not been employed in
[Grive date of last discharge from the service.]

the military or naval service of the United States. That since leaving the service this applicant has

resided in the..:TAK.# of (.<.&(tf&), , in the State of.....MW5*£wirt?s<f:/S^....

and his occupation has been that of a.....^f^;:̂ ..'?1..fc?.-.4;<'Vi.ir.Vrt-'...., That prior to his entry into the

service above named he was a man of good, sound physical health, being when enrolled a...~:;~....^.-



.That''he:is;no\vt_.,__^^^^r?f^^!^Kf^|8B^ from obtaining his subsistance by man-

ual labrff t>y reason of his injuries, above described* reoeiva'd^^Bfthe service of the United States; and
. NiwhlLhe therefore makes this declaration for the. jmrpose of being plwHPon the invalid pension roll of the

United States. He hereby appoints with full power of substiitijjSHliJ and revocation, GILMORE & CO.,
1 ' yibderittlof WASHINGTON, D, C., his true and lawful Attorneys to prps&OT* his claim; and requests that the

certification issued in the case be delivered to them.,. That he

received J^f:applied for a pension. That Mils post

_.„ county of (sLZz^t^tf^ State

Two Witnesses to Cliumrtnt's siEtiature sign here:
Claimant's signature.

Also, personally appeared, jC^&Wtfrf&t? u$.. .//.J/Xv#«|.C/.'..s....- residing at
' '' / $"&- ^ J^ °^4 ISIM ' 0/O /

-No , in... ,^.ti;~i'^A.(/fl^U^ t.Lfr.7..~}....{.\ ~t^s- . T y , i j , ' ,'., 1 7 i i ,^ ~

<../. ..' ...... '.'.,. ....................... residing at 5*̂ ... ..... :'„ ...... «H» ....... f.4/ffi>W,^L ..... „ etreefe-is. '-if^r.i, >.'{.". ./ ? •

, ̂  ...........persons whom I certify to be respectable and entitled tocredit, and'-ijrHf being by me duly sworn, say that

they were present and saw ................ /̂ ..Z%-.-d î.<S ...... </.'.(f&kC-!&fflk.'i ...w.,

tlie claiman sign his name (or mate his mark) to the foregoing^ id^QjjM|Ron ; that they have every reason to

believe, from the appearance of said claimant and their acquaint!ano,wvith h^-that |he is the identical person

he represents himself to be;, and that they have no interest in the prosecution of this claim.

~^&

Two ^itne..™ to .!*,.«.». of l.dentlfyinc Witn«.« sign here.

Sign^ures of Wslu ess.es to i den t i t y of applicant.'

SWORN to and subscribed before me this ...̂ 'iA^H .̂W^ of..

A. D. 18f ^ , and I hereby%«*H%I^W^i'eContents of the^abcive declaration, &o,
""' '* ^L " '

, ,-•• were fully made known aiw expro(w to the applicant and witnesses before

, ,. ' . - . swearing, including the woViJa L"....̂ !

/L.^si) erased, and the fiords ,...,,

. • , • ' ,added ; and I have no interest,

- . • direct -or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.

(Signature )

^ . .., ....... ̂ . . . ^ . - .xx . . . ' ^ ; . . . . . . .
./ (Offlcal ChanioLBi.)

S^Tlie flpplication must be acknowlerl^erl by the cJain%il;ar|t);U]fti$|ljHtig witnesses befQr?^ </lerk o.r J.LjrJg.e, o.f a Court
of Record under tKe pale of the Court, [f executed before any 'otiwr officer jt wil l not be reoo^iiizleil »t the i?ension Officre.

t/QTlnihe absence of the Clerk of the Court this application mayf&isflfy^iilJVged before the Deputy Ckrk> who should sign his
own name as Deputy and affix the Seal of Court, . 4';̂ *j'Mk,** ,

^^^_ ^^J^^^^^^ ,̂̂ ,:,,̂ ^^

s
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GENERAL AFFIDAVIT.

>
•3

Cnaracterana numberof claim.)

(Full name and relationship of claimant, and name nnd service of soldier.)

3 County of
h

In the matter of claim fo:
i

Personally came before me, a ...^/.r. A.^.^2^/.. '.. t-^tr5?.....C^......, in and for
V ( l ,S (Justitee. Notary, Judfce. Clerk oivDej^ty Clerk.)

aforesaid County and State, ^^^^l^^:^^^^...^. .J^.^ ^..../L....^^^*^!.
(Here write the name of affiant, or of eOOB affiant, together with Age, Residence and Post-Office address.)

«

of lawful age, who, being duly sworn, declare in relation to the aforesaid case as follows:
fl

O

.O

- , - . S' 0 sT) ^ — .

>.
paw

•3

a
aj
•H

a

%

--vr~

-^/ - - .- --.-r-

..•4yjf.'.t^r.. further declare that ^.ft^^-^rr^.^So interest in said case, and £^tf.. not

concerned in its prosecution.

^fCT^a 1 f either af.'mnl sign by X mark, two persons who write their names MUST sign here as witnesses thereto.

. . . . . . . . . . . - . -
(X.'inic of one witness to A naftrlj^

(Xiinic of oilier \vitness to X i

Signature of I
Affiant, or of ]
ach Affiant. |

• ' •
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GENERAL AFFIDAVIT.

.c
>-

County of.
/ ' • " ' "

In the matter of claim for
and aumberof claim.)

(Full name and relationship) of claimant, and name and service of soldier.) '

Personally came before me, a (fA^£iJL£<*f.. ..d ,̂̂ o~r./<_ in and foi
J^idge. Cler^ or Deputy Clerk.)'

-ac

1

aforesaid County and State, /t .£ ^,/../.^. t.^
'/;/'/ , / (Here write the nameof ijAant, or of eacrfnfflant, togethec^ith ^tge, Residence and Post-Office address.)

'> >./.././f./- /'
.. ...person of lawful age, who, being duly sworn, declare in relation to the aforesaid case as follows:

interest in said case, and .............. ...... not

3 concerned in its prosecution.
» If either affiant sign by X mark, two persons who writ« their names MUST sign here as witnesses thereto.

of I/ " .-/-•-,---* ,(Name of one wtness to X mark.l
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GENERAL AFFIDAVIT.

\

^^^^-^r^^

of /

County q

In the matter of cl

/ f
*Personally came^before me, a /;c,

aforesaid County and State,

age, who, being duly sworn, declare in relation to the Aforesaid case as follows:
/ / / // • s\ /Z7*-- •

^..LLfl&uj...

further declare that ....... no interest in said case, and ...... J-^? ..... ......... ._.. ....... not

3 concerned in its prosecution.

-

g 1

If either affiant sign by X mark, two persons who write their names MUST sign here as witnesses thereto.

// (Name of one witness to X marled

^ , • (Name of oilier witness to X '

Signature
Vffla
:tch Affiant.





DFC 4 1920
To the Chief, Finance Division:

You are hex'eby notified that check

dated

$

.. in favor of
post-office

- f - M t o $ J O K K V/ . BRAT C H E R j
-0^ * K E A F U S ^ K Y

' 248403
Section .../T~_.- has b'^n returned tome by ____ .......

A C T K A Y

with the infcrrcation that the pensioner died ..... ±£C3r.i--

and said check has this day been canceled.
Very respectfully,

(D-l) GUY 0, TAYLOR,
Disbursing Clerk.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
BUREAU OF PENSIONS,

OFFICE OF THE DISBURSING CLERK,
i WASHINGTON, D. C.

IF NOT DEUVEREB IN TEN DAYS.

34681 TO THE POSTMASTER:
The Act of August 17, 1912, prohibits

the delivery of this letter to any person if
the addressee has died or removed, or/
being a widow, is believed to have re-I;
married; and postal regulations prohibit'
its delivery if the pensioner has reenlisted^
in the military or naval service of the
United States, and require Its return
forthwith in any such case with a state-
ment of the reasons for so doing, and if
on account of death, remarriage or re-
enlistment, the date thereof If known.





\V, B MO.NTOOiilKKoY

DKAUSK

DRUOS, PATENT 5
AND'

vri>'i>ew

Orig Widow
N01167876

John W Bratcher
Co H 55 Reg Ky

Mtd Ifj

OANEYVIIJLE, KY June 13,1921

U S Pension Commissioner
Washington, D G

Dear ¥r Gardiner:
Will you please tell me the status of above named

pension claim? It was filed about Dec. Acknowledged receipt. No
given as aoove. And on or about the middle of Feb.1921 a total of
4 aff idavi ts were filed that were never acknowleaged. These were
made oy my self. Mrs bratcher,the .-widow, Mrs Judy E Goff and Miss
Snider. We thought these were of themselves sufficient evidence as
they covered all that w s asked, but we have never heard whether
they were received or not, hence this enquiry. If not if you will
send enquiry will present the same proof a^ all parties are still
living, and if they ftere received if anymore proof is needed wi 1
try th make it.

Respec tfully

Notary Public



3 1647.

Act of May 11, 1912.

Application filed

0-8



congressional Section

July £8, 19E1

jobnaan,

House of Keprea«m

dear ;:lr. Johnson:

.a.1167876
Steff, Kentucky

With the return of bureau letter of the 19th

instant and oar bon copy tiier̂ e-, yon are advised that

the claimant* a address is as given abore.

Very truly yours,

Aoting
H'SB/gM





•) 
I



Congressional Section.

July 19, 19El

• *

Honorable Bea Johnson,

House of Bepresentativee

]£y dear llr. Johnson;

In r* Isabel Bratoiier; V;. 0.1167876

You are advised that in the above claim, the
olaioiant wae called on OB the 13tii Instant for a certi
fiefi aopy of the publics reaord, the affidavit or the
attenctiiag pliyeioiaa or of witnesses vsr&o were presaat
at the death of t.he soldier to prove the fast and
date of hie death. She was advised that the affi-
davit of "'„ 1. JioiitgOiaery is not i?atiefaetory,as he
merely gives the date of burial aad not that of
She was advised that a supplemental affidavit froa
Jticlali Z. 6off should be furnished showing the date of
death of the soldier's first wife, Siasline.

Upon rtQQipt of the evi:«eaoe so called for,,
the al&ia will b® taken up for farther aonsideration*

fary

Coiami sal oner

MY.B/ghd



Widow Division
W.O. 1167376
leabel Br atelier
John v»'» Brateher
H S5" Ky. ltd. Inf.

July 13, 1981.

Mrs. Isabel Bratcher

Steff, Kentucky

Madam :

above cited claim require© proof of the death of the
soldier by a certified copy of the public record, the affidavit
of the attending physician or of witnesses who were present at
the death of soldier. T'ie affidavit of W. 3* Montgomery is not
satisfactory, as he merely gires the date of burial of soldier.

la also required a supplemental affidavit from Juda
B. &off, -showing date of flea felt of soldier '<.••. firat wife, Smalin®,

fb.e soldier*s name and service and the aiunbQT of thiB olalp
should "uo iaeoribed at. ill ..a/ers Tiled, and. ao affidavit can to«
considered saiiBfavtory tnat .i/iils to anew the ago aact address of
the V7itaess and, his rr,e*;us of knowing the facts stated-

respect £i*ll,7

rii iv-.vjcow•,, , ĵ A * ..--. f- -

HE!/SAM C own i SB i oner



Widow Division
W.O. 1167376
leabe1 Bratcher
John 1* Bratcher
I S5rt Ky* ltd. Inf.

July 13, 1981,

Mrs. Isabel Brstcher

Steff, Kentucky >

Madam:

Your above cited claim requires proof of the death of the
soldier "by a certified copy of the public record, the affidavit
of the attending physician or of •witnesses who were present at
the death of soldier. The affidavit of 11. 3. Montgomery is not
satisfactory, as "he merely giTes the date of burial of soldier.

There ia ul£.o required a supplemental affidavit from Juda
B. Ooff, -showing date of ;ieafc.h of aolttier't liret wife, Bmallae.

flie soldier*s nas»e and service and the n'Uia'ber of th.Le olaia
should ae i.a,ecribed on ill .,.a -ers .filed, and ao affidavit oaa bt
considered safclufiutor/ t'hat ../ille to ciio<v the as-jo and address of
the witiiese and his mentis of knovrinjr the facts stated -

res

HKE / SAM C Qiam issioner.



'n / * i I 3-1866

oval Div, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Inv. Ctf. 248,403 BUREAU OF PENSIONS
John W. Brateher
Co. H, ,3% Ky. ltd. Inf. WASHINGTON Hovember 29, ; 1912.

Mr. John W. Bratoher,

leafus, Ky.

Sir: \''

Your a"bove entitled olaim for pension under the act of

May 11, 191E, reouires medical or other oorapetsnt evidence

showing whether you are now unable to perform manual labor

"by reason of disability from slight deafness of both ears,

resxilting in severe deafness or right ear, and slight deafness

of left ear, and rheumatism and left hydrdoele, alone^

Very respectfully,

' " w • - •• -
7 ~\' "' " '/'"" " I

Commissioner,

A



Removal Div. / ••
Inv. Ctf* 248,403 , !
John W. Bratoher ; ;
Go. H, 3% Ky. Mtd. Inf. ' .1 fovember 29*1.1312,

Mr. John W. Brateher,

leafus, Ky,

Sir:

• Your above entitled, claim for pension under the act' of

May 11, 1912, requires medical or other competent evidence

showing whether you are now unable to perform raanxial labor

by reason of disability from slight deafness of both ears,

resulting In s@vsra deafness o-r" right ear,, and. alight deafness

of left ear, and rheumatism and left hydrocele, alonev

Very respectfully,
«*" w, " '*• ** i •

Oommiasloner.
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18.19U.

dear K-.

to trtws olrtt'j fftj.' nteif loji .„>£<! t-j

of tlw attSs »f k*^y H»?,vl^

innt* nsWb T MB»40$ of

in

to "b« wtaiilt to p0yt©m mmirasl 3U.it; or fey 3r»ui}-0'ji of

of earfloe oyi0.ft» tfllflit A«a*K;88 o

g in eeTor* 0,t ri0;ht ear

of luff OJRBP, &n«t rat^jmtlr* ,«4 l»ft

of left tcsti@l®«l

^r "hue tills ftaj- ijo«u faiHf tuUlttad of

for



. us A* «t|̂  jo

01 A©T4 •» I*1,, pa fj «i*I0 $1 ft? OS? .'ITft^ Jl&tl iff

T;ef} iff

,j - . fKt ' ei'i o -. aAi3



3-416

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF PENSIONS

Washington, D. C.,t

No. Claim,.

Cert. No,

Claimant,

Soldier,-,,

Co. J$%K...., ...t3.&>... Reg't^\

I... Division.



o^x «
/.DEPARJMS^T OF THE INTERIOR

tS£» tAw^-^y^
iUREAU OF PENSIONS

Washington, D. C., July.-3,2-,~, 1921

Ho. Claim, _W*-Q^_._1167_a75_

Cert. No.

Claimant, .__Isake.l-_Bxa:t_aJtiar

Chief of Division,

OTB/ghd



«*••-•:>••

MF 47
Act of May 1,1920, Medj^al^vision.

SEPAEBMRK? OF THE INfEEIOE
BUREAU OF PENSIONS

O C T 4 1920

Dr. Samuel H. Armes, Secretary,
Board of II. S. Examining '"
Room K, Masonic Hall,
Lei t chfield , Kentaicky.

should te examined at his home
above named applicant

He claims pension under Section 2 of the $ &
Act of May 1, 1920, which provides: (pi 2 >~>H p y

(a CD
That every person who served ninety days or more ^ * <

in the Army, Ifevy, or Marine Corps of the United States
during the Cifril wa#, and Tsho has been honorably dis-
charged therefrom, or who, having so served less than % o g
ninety days, was discharged for a disability incurred Q> 3-pT
in the service and in the line of duty, or is now upon ^o,3

the pension rolls as a Civil Far veteran, and every w o m
person xvho served sixty days or more in the War with P-CD en
Mexico, or on the coasts or frontier thereof, or en- B O P
route thereto, during the war with that nation, and o> ^ CD"
was honorably discharged therefrom, and who is now, o H-
or hereafter may become, by reason of age and physical a> ^
or mental disabilities, helpless or blind, or so nearly g o
helpless or blind as to require the regular personal <*• B
aid and attendance of another person, shall be entitled H a
to and shall be paid a pension at the rate of $72 per & ^
month. % cj

Be alleges that he requires the regular personal aid and
attendance of another parson by reason of

You should esaruira hia for these alleged disabling causes
and for any other physical or jnental disabilities, and describe
fully conditions foubd> so that it may be determined from your
description whether the regular personal aid and attendance of
another person is required by this applicant.

Very respectfully,

Acting ComnlaSioner.



(M F 52)
Medical Division.

MENT OF THE- INTERIOR
,Nb. ..^/££_,6fr.03.. BUREAU OF PENSIONS

WASHINGTON
/*/" ^??Vf

0
I/ t ^ /*""*

Dr. _X^XH<VH^. .̂ ..-6-̂  OCT
Board of 0. S. Examining Surgeons

' ^Dn^frtT-* »Dear Doctor:

It will b« appreciated if the member of your board
residing nearest the above named clainant proceed to the
home of said claiuant and examine him carefully in accord
ance with the inclosed instructions. Hi« post-office
address is

The examination should be craofc as soon as possible at a
time which will not? conflict with a meeting of the board.
Before going to •Ast^JJ^ the surgeon should
ascertain by correspondence with the postmaster, or other-
wise, vfocthcr the clainant is still residing there.

All papers should be a turned with this order and the
certificate of examination. In preparing the voudier
for services, the surgeon should closely observe the
directions in -Form 3-168, and tho accompanying instructions
dated Jferch 3, 1917.

Very truly yours,

F. D. BYINGTON
Comnissioner*



I-31 46

ffiEPARTMSNT OF HiS INTERIOR
Nj BUR5A0 OF PENSIONS

Washington

Sir:

In the claim for increase under section 3, act of toy 1,
1920, filecSLjfrP/^L^t Jt1*?0 in the above cited case the
evidence irMcatedoin paragraph Ho. 2-... „.. should be furnished.

1. (a) The sworn statement of the attending or family
physician, describing the disabilities which require the
regular personal aid and attendance of another person; or,
if ths claimant is unable to procure such statement, (b) the
sworn statement of his attendant showing the character and
frequency of the aid and attendance required; whether the
claimant is confined to tha house or to his bed and if so,
whether for the whole or only a portion' of the time; and the
relationship existing between the attendant and the claimant.

2. The claimant's statement setting forth whether any member
of his family rendered service in the Amy, Navy or Marine
Corps of tha United States in the late World War, and if so,
whether ho is in receipt of, or he.s aver applied to the War
Risk Insurance Bureau for, compensation because oi the death
in or since the service of .such meffibc-r of his family.

All sworn statements should be made before a notary
public or some other officer authorized to administer oaths
for general purposes.

Persons testifying should stste their ages, post office
addresses and means of knowledge of tha facts to '-Thick they
testify.

Do not fail to inscribe on each paqsar furnished the nama^,.
and service of the .̂ g&aagfe and the number of ths claim
to which it relates.

Very respecwully,

' I.',



tfOVSE OF REPnESENTATIIES U.S.

PUBLIC DOCUMENT
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MEDICAL DIVISION

HOME
3—132

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
aW. BUREAU OF PENSIONS

0 WASHINGTON, D. C.

.
V

....:!::. ..,192

^^.Q^d^Aj^M^

Sir: I

You are informed that an order has this day been issued, directing a

member of the board of United States examining surgeons at ...ff^J^-^S^.'
0

Jr<^LM t J^LA-J , to examine you at your home with reference
I I

to your claim for pension.

The doctor should fill in the spaces below, after which you will return

this notice to the Bureau.

Very r^^ectfully,

Commissioner.

Examination made by me this __...L_& day of ?. . . .*!. . . . . , 192 LO

Examining Surgeon.
"

(P. O.ddress of examine; surgeon.)
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Application f i l ed g & < - . '£--—,

Dnr,A ilWftdl.-- — - - ̂

o-a



OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT
H A R V E Y PUBLIC SCHOOLS

DISTRICT 152, COOK COUNTY

HARVEY, ILLINOIS

Bureau of Pensions,

Washington, D.C.

Div.Fldow Pensions.



September 10, 19S4

MBAC-e

Mr, S. 2. Bratcher,
Harvey,
Illinois

ERATCEER Isabel
W.C. 907 354

Dear Sir:

This is in reply to your letter of August 27, 1934.

Pension accruing from the date of last payment to the
date of the pensioner's death is not an asset of the estate, is not
payable to heirs and is not liable for the payment of debts, but may
under certain conditions be paid to reimburse the person who bore the
expenses of the last sickness and burial, or wno ia held responsible
therefor, in the event the pensioner did not leave sufficient assets.
to meet such expenses, and is not survived by a minor child under
sixteen years of age at the date of her death.

If, under the circumstances, it is desired to file claim
for this amount, the enclosed form 5036 should be completed in accord-
ance with the instructions printed thereon and filed in this office,

All future communications relative to this caae should
bear the' pensioner's name and refer tothe number W.C. 907 364.

Reapectfully.

15. L. BAILEY
Director,
Widows' and Dependents'
Claiaa Service,

Enc. Form 50S6



E. E. BRATCHER, SUPERINTENDENT
OFFICE. WHITTIER SCHOOL

ISlsT STREET AND LOOMIS AVENUE
TELEPHONE HARVEY 30O HARVEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

DISTRICT NO. 152, COOK COUNTY

Harvey, Illinois

BOARD OF EDUCATION
J. D. COALE, PRESIDENT

OLIVE BEEMAN NOWMAN GALLETT

BURTON EVANS E. W. GOUWENS

RUTH C.DELANO IVA V. MILLER

IRENE M. THOMPSON, SECRETARY

Steff, Ky,

August 27th, 1934.

Bureau Of Pensions,
Washington, D.C.

Mv, Widows Pension.

This Is to advise you of the death of our
mother, Isabel Bratcher» Steff, Ky. who drew widow's pension
under certificate No. Qf*i»001, who died at Harvey, 111 on
August 22nd 1934.

In connection with this matter we ask that you
advise us as to the amount due her for the month of August.

Can this be paid to the undertaker to apply on
his bill or to one of us to apply OR other Indebtedness without
(bit® formality of appointing an administrator?

Due to the small value of the estate and the<,fit
fact that there will be but little, If any, more that enqu^X to -^
meet obligations, we are anxious, If possible to avoid A^' ^
expense of an administrator. /q)/

Respewt fully,

Direct reply to

E.E.Bratcher, Harvey, 111.
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(3—459.)

OFFICE OF SPECIAL EXAMINER U. S. BUREAU OF PENSIONS

..,1898.

NOTICE OF SPECIAL EXAMINATION.

Case of

To ...? .̂<??^^<rr .̂..--/-^ , Claimant:

You ai-e hereby notified that, by order of the Commissioner of Pensions, the undersigned will, on the

day of .̂ ^???*^*n?^7??rr?r̂ £ , A. D. 18 ?$ , and continuing thereafter as long as may be
.X>

necessary, at ..'.^^^i^^^^i .̂ , County of .-^^^^^?^^^^:- . and State

of -^J^r^fJ^^f^^^...!^.., and elsewhere if necessary, conduct a special^xamination of the aforesaid pension

claim, at which time and place all material witnesses will be heard.

And you arc further notified that you have the privilege of being present, in person or by attorney, during said

special examination, and of cross-examining said witnesses and of introducing any material evidence on your own

behalf, if you so desire.

Special Examiner.

I acknowledge service of copy of above notice this .Z.-.. day ofx;̂ ^?***?*^^^?..., 189 3u X J ^^ jpr

and desire the examination to begin on the .^^^?:*^^:. ^

(3—150)
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DEPOSITION

Case of
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DEPOSITION

Case of
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t~-L/ ^^-^^--y^f^t^^/ S~~^

Deponent. ,

, / / • / / / / J/ 9 /£? ana dttvdcievea vwc'te we trttd /. aa^

So93j ana <J^ celfaw.t/tat me wnfanti wete/mm maae antwn fo
' /S / S

Page.../,. Deposition._':- Special Examiner.



(3—590.)

DEPOSITION

Case

On this .^^f^^L day of /l^^^^r^r^^&^^ZA , 189 J, at

// ) fs /? - S s / /
...f?<Sl^^^^^^L/.. , County of

State of ....̂ t^LL^h?^^^^^^^^ , before

Special Examiner of the Pension Office, personally appeared

, the applicant in the aforesaid pension claim, who says:

Q. If it should become necessary to further examine your claim, by taking the testimony of witnesses

elsewhere, do you desire to be present in person or be represented by an attorney, or both, at such further

examination? If so, you will be notified as to the place and time when it is to be made.

A..

Q. Should you change your mind and desire to be present, or be represented by an attorney during any

further examination of your case, will you at once address a letter to the "Commissioner of Pensions, Wash-

ington, D. C.," giving the name and the number of your claim, informing him that you have so changed

your mind, and desire to be notified when your claim is to be further examined ?

• the names of the person or persons and their post-office addresses, instrumental in the prosecu-

tion of your claim for pension.

A

j

Q. State what contract or contracts you have made with such person or persons for their services in

prosecuting your claim for pension, and whether such contract or contracts were written or verbal.

Page->.-~t. A , Deposition.
(1948—15,000.)"*" ,, 6—420



Q. State the amount of fees paid by you or at your instance, to whom paid, and all the circumstances

connected with the transaction.

A.

Q. Please give me the names of all witnesses that you desire examined elsewhere, with their post-office

addresses, and also state what you expect to prove by each witness.

A..

Q. Have you any complaint to make as to the conduct, manner, or fairness of the examination of your

claim? If so, please state specifically what it is.

A. _,

Q. Do you desire to introduce any more testimony before me?

A.'

Sworn to and subscribed before me this -/£^&2^&^. day of

and I certify that the contents were fully made known to deponent beffore signing.ip-nin?. r

Deponent.

—.189 3,

Special Eyuminer.
6—420
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DEPOSITION
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Claimant:
Soldier:

P. O.
County: .
Recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION.

., 189..

ACTION.

Reviewer.

., 189.

Commissioner.
0—4

11746 b—2»m
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(3—459.)

l&purttttetxt #f ttoe
OFFICE OF SPECIAL EXAMINES U. S. BUREAU OF PENSIONS

Jit

NOTICE OF SPECIAL EXAMINATION.

Case of.^^^^...^:^f.CM^^^^^------ <^a£££:..--. JVo.

To ...^^^^^...^^..^..^^^^^^ , Claimant:

^You are hereby notified that, by order of the Commissioner of Pensions, the undersigned w,ill,< on the;

yJX^#.-'—TT.___. day of' L^^^-2 _ _ , A. D. 189^f , and continuing thereafter as long as may be

necessary, at .̂ ^zJ3k£^%=-_ , County of ...^^Z^^Z^<s^^^i and State

/ft^ Vo f - , -/M.!r^y-^j... __ . . _., and elsewhere if necessary, conduct a special examination of the aforesaid pension

claim, at which time and place all material witnesses will be heard.

And you are farther notified that you have the privilege of being present, in person or by attorney, during said

special examination, and of cross-examining- said witnesses and of introducing any material evidence on your own

behalf, if you so desire.

Special Examiner.

I acknowledge service of copy of above notice this -*^-^?__. day of

and desire the examination to begin •en the ^

^>.; 189(,-/7
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N. B.—Examiners should be particular to have affiants sign on the line next below the closing words of their depositions so i
leave little or no space between their signatures and the end of their depositions,

(3-4S6.)

DEPOSITION

Case of

li ________ <u*no. e Midt au
/ f

fo #^^ tmitna MtJ ^/iecxh/ (paamthafan
V

/ /

data fandfbn aatm,
/

---!^^

^

+..s?3s3^...-SZ^^..__<£?^2^2?^^^__^__.s?7^^

tt^ff •

^ ~ ̂ ~~ " •/
2»=rtJ? r̂ft?r<?C2 r̂̂ '_ îr̂ "? :̂C .̂

/ ' -^ -^- ' 's.-?^^^.-^^^^*ti^--<z^L^--s^^
..<2£^=^L^.

•2±2^£.

-tZ&Zt&t*- SdirfU..< r̂j ..*££*

S«4^2t?&z^---^Jl^--:--^
/•> ; ; £> *•

.^Z3c£--j£[<&£Zji£

/ .(/
^^s^p^Li^t^L,.

^ x^

L

_____

!t&#3^--<!Z!^

'•££±™^.2^^%..-.*<ZZf^j3£^
tffr V

Page iik Deposition -fjsr. '
6—61*
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BUREAU OF PENSIONS,

- 189.?.

Ab. Cfcwm,

Claimant,

Respectfully returned to ..^l?^Mjr:-

.T3TT:

•K-

.1̂ U*

/

if
.. <£

w-»

Medical Examiner.

Medical Referee.
0-4



3-438. r

BUREAU OF PENSIONS,

Washington, "p.

••>
No. Claim,

Claimant,

Soldi.

Respectfully returned to

Appro.
Medical Examiner.

Metrical Referee.
0-4



TO. ft —-,189-.-

JVo. Claim, _

Claimant, ._

, Soldier,

Co ....... ..Reg't.

Respectfully returned to

^T/<sy
•V*

Medical Examiner.

Medical Referee.
' <M



BUREAU

:̂ Ttf -.188.-..-

No. Claim,

Claimant, .

Soldier,

Co , . _ _ _ _ -Reg't.

Respectfully returned to.

Appro,
Medical Examiner.

Meilical Referee.
0-4



BUREAU OF

hingtat. ft. tf 189-.-

No. Claim,

Claimant,

Soldier,

Co , Reg't.

Respectfully returned to

4.—*C>i___^— f^tt—*

•Appro}
Medical Examiner.

MeilicnJ Referee.
0-4



3—446.

DEPOSITION

Case of.

me
/

to &i&L,.. dunma t&id.

and &au<i:

vnt&waaafot*{,e6'

-) /- _ ? > ' /; s -?*•
t,.--^-j£^-~&3=!^d.J.*...sgst<4<^^

..-,^^^^i^^.wA-i^^l>g^r*C^

-_<?^?:

.^2^T^2f—:^^tfeife«!.

^:^Cr^.___*^
(/

,x x x^ t _^



3—448.

I N D B X
TO SPECIAL EXAMINEE'S BEPORT.
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N. B.—Examiners should be particular to have affiants sign on the line next below the closing words of their depositions so as to
leave little or no space between their signatures and the end of their depositions.

ft ' I)
1 (3-456.) *

DEPOSITION

Case of

// mfeMa
t?

data gwd(<yn catm.

/ / ' / /-{jC / / wf, wfw. vetna fty me ptme attt'M Mt&in t&S jr / s
?J fiicfiettnaea fe 4 ̂ (wich® mcd 6/foecea/ &a%imma&en

ana 6

6—515



<.- /tr <? 7—

4^J!fe^_j^._<£&2^

-TA^^t/-/—./ i~.
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A
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N. B.—Examiners should be particular to have affiants sign on the line next below the closing words of their depositions so as to
leave little or no space between their signatures and the end of their depositions.

(3-456.)

Case of
DEPOSITION

n abifna mc

Page



3—446.

DEPOSITION

Case





3—446.

DEPOSITION

/
ase.ofsnjHLJLLryU^M^- ...Z^v NoJUf±Z£l

7 ^

./ /' cxt-tt<>r

._,......,.-- -u^*- ^•^t^.£r^(^.

£^**^7^
£&*, î -C^X^C

*̂̂ r 7

^ - ^ /^

Deposition.





3—446.

. / t , - i - t ' . . , - , /
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Page

/ ssi * (

•^....^^^....^^^k
'l*z^*C *~

mela and 6.
and <J? certify, that £</ie content^**

Deponent.

Special Examiner.
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DEPOSITION

Case
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(S—45O;)

4%
S. E. D.

Soldier/.

P. O. address?

County :*r~s&^'ts^L!tfi* State: /^

Recommendation: •ftf~~&L<i

Chiefs. E/Divisic

RECOMMENDATION. JteZ^y

189..

Reviewer.

ACTION.

Commissioner.



mlio . n.



ClaimanlP.

P. O. /
Regiment -

Rate, $ /per month, commencing- L , 18 , and-

.and two dollars a month additional for each child, as follows:

•ft
u
os

11
to •V
g

1
k.

»

a5
bj)
.2V(-
K

£ -

<s

( Born,

/ Sixteen

( Born,

jO /*•-. ( Born, *^77 //* ]
-- r%/^fc-/"i-^— — | Sixteen

^ / ••- ' /'
r ^iJ ( s°rnj

* i

/f /? ( Born, ""

^ J-^, ' ( Born, J9^•ez^g^
I Born,

( Born,

._, / Sixteen,.

1 18

18

. 18

is

, 18

, 18

, is

, IB

if / <j~ 1 Cj^ ,

i-4ci.<. .*£.£..., is&
. ^ *t *• -\ /N

, is

10r 15

. 18

18

:l

Commencing , 18

« , 18

« , 18

" L........ 18

" , 18

« ,18

18, A W

Payments on all former certificates covering any portion of same time to be deducted.

All pension to terminate. •_, 18 , date of

RECOGNIZED ^TTORISTEY:

C^ _ ^ ̂ ^^^ %
,.

p o "" ^C<^>-t- '̂-«-T' •
~~/7

Fee $ Agrent-

Articles filed

to pav

18

P/R O

^^., origin of

S:

Reviewer.

, Re-Reviewer.

Approved for.— ..; death resulted from

which has been legally accepted,

, 18 , Medical Reviewer.

...... , Medical' Referee.

tx,



(3—128.)

WIDOJW1S- PENSION
S? /Q ^7^^ — 7*^1 =

' y-/

Claimai

Rate, %—.s per month,

and two dollars a mouth additional for each chipf as follows:

( Born, .., 18

- (Sixteen, ...,18 .( Commencing , 18

( Born, , 18

-• ( Sixteen, , 18

I Born, , 18

Sixteen, . , 18

( Born, ..., 18

( Sixteen^ , 18

Payments on all former certifi

All pension to terminate.

(Sixteen^

fer:.^^ ,18

( Sixteen,'/... .î .C?_ , li

Born, , 18

Sixteen, , 18

Born, , 18

Sixteen, , 18

'Vering any portion of same time to

RECOGNIZED

Fee S^!./Z-<rr^ Agent -topay.

*S1 S

Articles fil

A P P R O V A L S :

, Legal Reviewer,

-, Re-Reviewer.

due to

..which has been legally accepted,

', Medical Reviewer.

-., Medical Referee.

IMPORTANT DATES:

Enlisted

Mustered —-^ , 18

Discharged

Died ^^5^5^

Invalid application filed.

Invalid last paid to— - , 18

Former marriage of soldier. ^^K^^....... , 18

Death of former wife <^^., , 18

ClaimantViparriage to soldier. .̂ ĵrxf?!!,̂ ., 18

U—581



(8—143.)

G*^^^

"%&£&,.

ARRANGE PAPERS IN INVALID CLAIMS—1. Declaration; 2. Soldier's statements as to origin; 3. A. G/

4. S. G.; 5. Cert, of Bis. Let history as to origin, continuance, &c., follow in regular order.

IN WIDOWS' AND DEPENDENT RELATIVES' CLAIMS—Let evidence of soldier's death, marriage, dependence,

&c., follow evidence of origin and continuance of fatal disease.
o 0—113

NAME AND P. O. ADDRESS.

(856—50 M.)



Jlaimant'a Testimony.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF
/T

In thematter of the application for ^r /̂2'!"?- i^^-^-"C j--^xC^ Pension No.

of f t J ^J/L££&d c\^7%^£^£<£2> ̂ ^7 ^? <^db ^z^dJjLjpe^onaUy comes *ne claimant, wh«
7~f- -f^^ J <VT, ./V' ' •><— f —^

being first sworn on oath, says: ^^^2^ _../?-z:-̂ U8^«s^z^

CL&^z^?: ^^^~c^S^^/r;...<!fc^3U-.^S2
y'' V" SS s~) ^S '/%? -4 J"' X" y '« :̂ J '

*=4£i!&&42i:¥L^-..^2£Z3L!ij£^

^%i^iL...jr..25Pr?:^'..!-s .̂ ^t, !̂ 4r̂ !/...*?^ .̂..!E'r4^^ .̂.̂ ../̂ X?:̂ t̂
//•

^-

<y-j£&*~f &> ̂
/ J- sS ^/^/> J ' Ss/ S* '

^

/x
..̂ .̂ & -̂Z>r*^^^>U-.̂

^tL*& ^^^SL> . <^^^^^^^^' -5^
V ^J^ ' v^ X ^ ^ - ̂  ^<(&7-~q>C>d'-gji'^es-ZfZZc, fi*^

'.&*

My Post Office address B^ j

(Bounty of /{̂

. State of j^^f^^f-^&^^j
-*'— ~~^~s-jF*—~~™

7 ^7/)^^^ -̂7^ /

'^S-J

^k

Wieii signed f
^y mark, two -j
Witnesses. I

(Claimant's Signature.)

Subscribed and sworn to before mo, this •*</ ̂  day of ^^^f^T. 188^- Thc affiant is tll°"

person X^ropresents^L,self to be and a credible witness. I certify that 'I read said affidavit to said affiant and ac-

quainted X^fek^.with its contents before X^C^ executed the same. I am not interested in this claim.

Witness my hand and seal the day and year above written.



8TA TE OF

COUNTY OF

I %"

CD
-n

.
I HEREBY CERTIFY that before whom>e

" " ~ ~ ~~ \ ,- •>

ing affidavit was made, was at the execution thereof, a _

in and for the County of __ _

and State of . duly authorized to ndminister oaths, and that his signature

thereto is genuine.

V

N

03

2J

O

O

-M

O
o

(Offlolal Signature.)

\0

miT""*! t» n i
Z

I,



Claimant's Testimony.

OF

COUNTY OF

In the matter of the application for

/

being first sworn on oath, says:

Pension No. y?' /7 //

'/I @v ^v?./̂ i...^/Persoiaally comes tne claimant, wh«

£st^.^&^L<^ .£^2^ ̂

a ^^pt./adfc.̂ ^^
,&c£u <2^<'f^

/a x / / /
il^^r^re^e^Ctff^ 0-*^^ ./%r X^rCX^ /<3^< -̂t̂ ? *^~^-T^

- ^/ ~7~^ „ . ' „ /14P~~ „'

^^

&Z!3^

My Post Office address is >

When eigncd f
by mark, two -j
Witnesses. I. .

O
Subscribed and sworn to before me, thiso^V^ day of (^^^t^t,^( 188 3- The affiant is th<t

person he represents himself to be, and a credible witness. I am |K>t interested in this claim. Witness my hand

and seal the day and year above written.



and State of

thereto is genuine.
\ ®F

COUNTY OF

I HEREBY CERTIFY that

ing affidavit was made, was at the execution thereof, a

C *•*. _j,^,_ __ ._,_ in and for the County of^

dnlji authorised to aclminister oaths, and that hft,

v (Official Signature.)

as

o
3

o

St Hs '
EJ W

'
'1

'»

*

t?. > V

N

V..V

% • " .
1 |

i^ » i .-> 4,
X

V-v
' '•

-K "-

33



State of.

County of
0//~) /- f y

Comes now ^_^_C^££*^?_ (^7.JLi^..&&> Claimant for Original Pension No

who being first duly sworn on his solemn oath, deposes as follows:

" I am the claimant above named ; for t_-/'"— years prior to my enlistment in the U. S. service, my place or

places of residence were as follows: fa^^Ls 4~- A^r~~ d./2S*-'&~z?C> ^y~//2T*y?t< ?.' *J..&?? ^•£r

-ft- --f ^- S/~ ~ "" '"Jr^"'

My occupation during said time was ^!^i^ *x^&-^-v-i^~ .< -̂§Se-̂ fe><O

My occupation since discharge has been / -—~ ̂ _._^.^.a:r^^..^^^f^....&£(.<.^:lr Y_
< 2? *f

Since my discharge to the present time I have resided at the following place or places: 4

The following is a full and complete history of my disability and its incurrence, from the time it first appeared to the

present:
-—. / J // * S/ 1. __ ~ /'~/7 j

x ^s7 f7 /L *-x S s"i'-..2^0 &/„. (s?2^a^^^<^> o^^^c^^..^

,, , ,
The following is a complete statement of all the treatment I have received for said disability, together with the names

and places of residence of all the doctors who have treated me : /

~~

State on tbese lines
which of your Doctors—
if any—are now dead.

H yon suffered from
any attacks of disease of
any kind since your disa-
bility was incurred, you
must state here when
such attacks occurred,
stating their character
and violence, and also
state when and by whom
you were treated for the
same.

Also state here on these
lines, whether you have
performed any manual
labor since discharge; if
so, what kind, and state
whether at any time, and
for what period or peri-
ods, giving dates as near
possible, you have been
prevented from following
your usual occupation.

If signed by mark,
have two persona who
write their names sign
here.

P s
ZL.t&Z^J. &.jt44

/ ^

^g^-f
. //a>

.<^^.../.^....^.^.A..T.Af^f^^...-^^ <z^~j*
{? i . \* /

_ -....^..•4^^r^..f^fJ.Jt.<t^:...f^f^L'

'~$&L^......^-t!^Z^_4?..±..£..*^^:'V^^

And I further declare that my present P. 0. address is

State

NOTICE;
W-H

sworn to tot;
Public or
be necesa
CLERK'S
tached,
tary orj
has sue
file in l~,~ ̂  ,-j^.
showing official %.»^a
If sncn aoertificate;
file, tHe JJ6t*y or So, ,,
must 4»y BV> HI his Jurat.'

- */
0J3ZJZ4;.

Olaimant's Siguature.

Sworn and subscribed to, before me, this J_ day of <^- &f~*~^^?. 188 u

I have no interest whatever in the prosep»tk>n of thj| claim.

-" I certify that>KD<lX/>1^' ~fjfa£^*fa£^tffeff&T/ before whom the above affidavit was

duly authorized to administer oaths, and that

Witness mv,hand and Official Seal, this y^C? day of





[He. 80.)

Claimant's Testimony.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

In the matter of the application for

(i^/Z^J^X? ^CsJL

being first sworn on oath, says :

. sw.

Pension No. . .._Z '.* .

' V (^7 ^ s ' — "̂ 5^ ^
^ _

&i^^^

'-!>4Z^.^£&?^^

-f^^^^^^fe2^a^£^ ^L^Z^^S^ &L£**£=&*ej£LtL<'

..j£Q^&3&h^......*£^..&£ (^^^...^.^^^..^^^^...<&^^^<^L ifj<L

£&~&^!te^£l-j!£&£*gzizL^^

' & /l y /? ^ s/s ( s ~^- °tf- <*) ^/ -*•—
fe2=^*'?__^?^L^r_-^S3' ^r^L^jS^^^^-^ jfs^^ ^^f^^^^^g-^. _^f Z. \2LjBGL^L-z^/

^/ V^ /7 '/7 x? X y^ ^^ J y ~ ~^7T~ " ,
L^?^.^^g^f C2^X../2 .̂<2=<a£ t&^r^^i Y?^~ &%£*._'$*&. QiA ^^-t^Cc^t^}

When signed f
ay mark, two -j
Witnesses. (

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this.// .day o4:;̂ 2^^WW^r. --188J7: The affiant is the

ptirson /^ represents^^elf to be and a credible witness. I certify that I read said affidavit to said affiant and ac-

quainted y^v^/j5with its contents before Ĵ CdL..̂  _executed the same. -I am not interested in this claim.

Witness iny hand and seal the day and year above written.

[SEAL]



ss.

before whom the forepo

$TATE OF

COUNTY OF

I HEREBY CERTIFY that

ing affidavit was made, was at the execution thereof, a

in and for the County of

wad State of :_ _ _ duly authorized to administer oaths, and that his signature

thereto is genuine.

(Offlelal Signature.)
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(.Order appointing Guardian of a Minor under 14 years of age.) Gilbert & Mallory Publisniiis Co., Printers, Louisville, '.

Grayson County Court.

On motion of „...

it is ordered that.

is hereby appointed Guardian

<>f...WVZM,

\ \a V/-Minors under the age of fourteen years, childl\Lvw of LDv...v.J..l..V.

.... deceased, whereupon ....... cT.YV/-/ appeared in Court and

took the oath prescribed by law, and together with ........ L .̂<];!A^ZrfM .̂.e9!'̂

who ...... JTVlLfl ................. accepted and approved by the Court, entered into and acknowledged bond TO the

Commonwealth of Kentucky as Guardian aforesaid, conditioned according to law.

A Copy-Attest: .......... ̂ .̂.,..̂ ct^^^^-fyt̂ X' .............................................. C. G. C. C.

/ ^
....................................... « .......................................................................................................................... D. C.



Medical Testimony.

OOCTOB'S name acd
Post Office address.

STATE OF

whose Post Office address is

State of ana whose age is no'

practicing physician of

DIRECTIONS.
DOCTOR: Please state

A-hen (the year at least)
?<m first treated the pol-
iter, what you (rented
Ilim for, ami how r
years thereafter you
tinned to treat h im'
*ive him medical ad
giving a fall medic
tory of his (liseiu
its progrops, whether he
ias grown better or any
worse. If at all possible,
rive dates and duration
Of all treatment'adminis-
tered; your books, will
aclp yon. If the cast!

I pears to have been one
loner standing, and jj

chronic, please • say so.
If his dl'-ense has been
iggravated by in temper- , ,
ite or other hud habits, i l
so state. If you have j
treated him for more
than one disease, please
follow tho^o instructions
for each. And parf.ic.u-
'.arly,, doctor, jjive your
opinion as to the degree i;
or extent (M, M, l/4, etc.,)
t,o which he has heel)
disabled for labor dnring
four knowledge of his

................. ~ years, being first duly sworn, says that he is a reg

standing, and that he gave medical advice and treatment

tf Coinmny JL.

l lows: X M W

ap
tf

But ONE aflidavit, from
rtch doctor.

Regiment of f~)

NOTE.
|¥~ If this evidence is

<woni to before a Notary
Public or Hcinire, it will
bo Tji.'.oo.s^.'iry to have the
Cleric's certificate attach-
ed, i sn loFR yaid Notary or
Squire already has such
t certificate oil file in the
Pi'iif-'ion Office, showing
jflicial rapacity. If such
t certificate id on /ilu, the
Votary or S(iuire must
JIM; s-o in hip .Jurat.

Siat 1 am not interested in this claim for pension

(If ever in the Service give f u n k . )

/ f\^ x$^/
Subscribed and 8woru to before me, this / 0_ day of„,_. x^L/^C^:

The affiant is the person he represents himself to be, and a credible witue^

in this claim. Witness my hand and seal the day and year above written.

I um not, iutort 'stc' .i

B K A L j



STAT1S OF

COUNTY OF

I HEREBY CERTIFY that

r~
before whom tha

mg affidavit was made, was at the execution thereof, a _ • _ _

in and tor the County ot"

md State of_ „____ _ duly authorized to administer oaths, and that his signature

thereto is genuine.

!

to

H 3
3 9 ?°

no

?
"

*

•

f

i

f
Tl

lt\"

\5c
«

,*- \t \i •<*

\n

»" 1 iz•g mfummu

*" — 1& •3 ma • co
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(No. 3.)
3—(Mil.)

Division

*$*timeni of] the |(nteri0rt

OFFICE,

^ leaueAtec/ &/ td,e ADJUTANT

GENERAL U. 5. A. a lefait4o™ ^ ̂7 /

/ft//- ^ ^y y x(l/mce ad to f/ie feieaence c-i a-eaence; en oi

Z.

ama tfne afa&orij ad

(10,321—SUM.)







•if*
(3—129 a.)

ACT

ORIGINAL PENSION OF MINOR CHILDREN. 4'
J

f\AH) ..../9 .f- . . f t . - • , ..Children of
^iP t? ̂ t> x /^C\ArvXti>< .̂' ^ X xS? , . i :

Guardian,

/'"Resi

.

Residence of Guardian, _ s5??:*&%t*Zrt?>&- County, and State of

:

>office, c*U?<SS~&4-£f .-J??rz*-^^!^----&^ -----
xv ^ / X ' 'i, $8 per month, commencing//^5!^?-*-i/.-.-7——., 189 /̂, |md two dollars per month additional for each child, as

:bllows:
y fBorn, .SV±tt£&:~.-L&-, 18«

(Sixteen, /^ /I/"—, 18̂ .

( Sixteen, -

Born, , 18 .]

Sixteen, 1,18 J Commencing , 18

(Born, , 18
18Commencing

Commencing , 18

%
Commencing , 18

Commencing , 18

( Sixteen, - , 18

fBorn, , 18

(Sixteen, , 18

fBorn,-. , 18

.... (sixteen, , 18

fBorn, , 18

1 '• '

fBorn, , 18

. (Sixteen, , 18 .[Commencing 18

Payments on all former certificates covering any portion of same time to be deducted.

The pension of all the minors to terminate , 18 , date of ;

except that of : who is permanently helpless, which is to continue at.$ _ per mouth

to , and at $ per month from during the period

disability.of

RECOGNIZED /ATTORNEY.

Pee $._Z.e

Articles filed

. -. Agent to pay.

, 189._...

/J APPROVALS.

, Jfcrawmien f^,.

., 189..4/

The soldier was pensioned at $.~^7 per month for,

pensioned at $ ^ - per month from

..., Legal Reviewer.

. honorably discharged

______________ honorably diSfcharged

Died

Soldier's applicatioirliled
V

Widow's application filed

Minors' appl'n under other laws

Former marriage of

Death of former ______

Last marriage

Ili .}feUc. of widow-,

Guardian appointed, _

, 18 .....

, 18

11907 b—10 in
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aectable and eji^led to credit,
_« .

Also personally appeared W.. ,....JL. g~~?...-£3**:.LS?.. , residing at

.., and .Jz^wrtr... ^^......^^.^^f^Jlf^L. , residing

at ...^Lo-J^*L.-<2^w- ...is •-'.. , persons whom I certify to be

and who, being by me duly sworn, say they were present and saw ^^^
™1"™' (Name of claimant.)

the claimant sign .<^^*rr^Srr.—name to the foregoing declaration; th'aTthey have every reason to believe,

from the appearance of said claimant and their acquaintance with^Z^r"*"-,, that ...̂ fee is the identical

person ,.<J.he represents :r̂ fefe*r«?-̂ r.« ,̂... to be; and that they have no interest in the prosecution of this
claim. * ^

Two witnesses to signatures of identifying witnesses si,
here, when either of them signs by mark:

(Signatures of witnesses to identity of applicant,)

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this A ..dayof
A. D. 189 ,̂ and I hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, &c.,
were fnlly made known and explained to the applicant and witnesses, before

swearing thereto, including the words
(If any words have been erased in the application, enter

[r, s.]
them here.)

, erased, and the words

- - - - , added;
(If any words have been added in place of any erased, enter them here.)

and that I have no interest, direct or indirect, in this claim, and am not concerned
in its prosecution.

, The officer before whom this declaration Is executed must be sure and note in his certificate a'l
erasures and interlineations, as Indicated above.
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